WALTHER PILOT
Betriebsanleitung / Operating Instructions
Automatsche Spritzpistole / Automatic Spray Gun
PILOT WA 450 / PILOT WA 451 /
PILOT WA 452 / PILOT WA 453
WALTHER Spritz- und Lackiersysteme
Kärntner Str. 18-30  •  42327 Wuppertal
Telefon: 0202 / 787-0  •  Telefax: 0202 / 787-217

Fax:  0202 / 787-217
www.walther-pilot.de  •  Email:info@walther-pilot.de
Typenbezeichnung Automatische Spritzpistolen PILOT WA 450
PILOT WA 450 HD (Standardausführung) 20 545
PILOT WA 451 HD -U (Umlaufausführung) 20 546
PILOT WA 452 ND (Niederdruckausführung) 20 547
PILOT WA 452 ND -U (Niederdruck - Umlaufausführung)     20 548
Verwendungszweck Verarbeitung spritzbarer Materialien
Angewandte Normen und Richtlinien
EG-Maschinenrichtlinien 98 / 37 EG
94 / 9 EG (ATEX Richtlinien)
DIN EN 292 Teil 1
DIN EN 292 Teil 2
DIN EN 1953
Spezifikation im Sinne der Richtlinie 94 / 9 / EG
Kategorie  2 Gerätebezeichnung II 2 G c T 5
Tech.File,Ref.:
2407
besondere Hinweise :
Das Produkt ist zum Einbau in einanderes Gerät bestimmt. Die Inbetriebnahme ist so
lange untersagt, bis die Konformität des Endproduktes mit der Richtlinie 98 / 9 / EG
festgestellt ist.
i.V.
Declaration of CE-Conformity
We,the manufacturers of the equipment, hereby declare under our sole responsibility
that the product(s) described below conform  to the essential safety requirements.
This declaration will be rendered invalid if any changes are made to the equipment
without prior consultation with us.
Wuppertal, the 7th of July 2003
Name:Torsten Bröker
Position:Manager, Design and Development
This Declaration does not give assurance of properties in the sense of product liability.The safety instructions provi-
ded in the product documentaion must be observed at all times.
Manufacturer WALTHER Spritz-und Lackiersysteme GmbH
Kärntner Str. 18-30
D-42327 Wuppertal
Tel.:  0202 / 787-0
Fax:  0202 / 787-217
www.walther-pilot.de  •  Email:info@walther-pilot.de
Type Designation Automatic Spray Guns PILOT WA 450
PILOT WA 450 HD (Standard version) 20 545
PILOT WA 451 HD -U (Circulation version) 20 546
PILOT WA 452 ND (Low pressure version) 20 547
PILOT WA 452 ND -U (Low pressure - Circulation version)   20 548
Intended purpose Processing of sprayable media
Applied Standards and Directives
EU-Machinery Directive 98 / 37 CE
94 / 9 EC (ATEX Directives)
DIN EN 292 Part 1
DIN EN 292 Part 2
DIN EN 1953
Specification according 94 / 9 / CE
Category  2 Part marking II 2 G c T 5
Tech.File,Ref.:
2407
special remarks :
The named product is intended for installation in other equipment. Commissioning is pro-
hibited until such time as the end product has been proved to conform to the provision of
the Directives 98 / 37 / CE.
i.V.
PILOT WA 450
Ersatzteilliste PILOT WA 450
Pos. Ersatzteilnummer Bezeichnung
1 V 11 360 04 100 Luftkopfmutter
2 walweise: Luftkopf
V 11 360 30 050* 0,3 - 1,8 mm ø
V 11 360 30 200* 2,0 - 2,5 mm ø
3 V 11 601 40 . . 3* Materialdüse (wahlweise)
4 V 09 002 16 000 Dichtscheibe
5 V 11 601 04 000 Luftverteilerring
6 V 20 545 01 000 Körper
7 V 09 102 50 001 O-Ring (4x)
8 V 20 545 15 000 Adapterplatte
9 V 09 001 72 000 Nadelpackung
10 V 10 361 07 000 Druckstück
11 V 20 510 12 003 Packungsfeder
12 V 20 510 11 003 Packungsschraube
13 V 09 103 30 001 O - Ring
14 V 20 540 23 004 Dichtschraube
15 V 09 222 00 000 Nutring
16 V 20 540 20 . . 3* Materialnadel Wahlweise)
17 V 20 540 26 004 Kolben
18 V 20 651 06 000 Topfmanschette
19 V 20 540 25 004 Klemmscheibe
20 V 20 540 17 003 Mutter
21 V 20 540 16 003 Kolbenfeder
22 V 20 540 31 000 Gewindebuchse
23 V 20 540 35 000 Kappe komplett
24 V 20 540 39 000 Zugstange komplett
25 V 66 101 53 322 Steuerluftanschluß
26 V 66 101 53 015 Zerstäuberluftanschluß (2x)
27 V 66 100 06 255 Materialanschluß
28 V 20 510 21 003 Befestigungsbolzen
29 V 20 545 20 003 Schraube (2x)
PILOT WA 451 (Umlaufausführung)
Abweichende Ersatzteile:
6 V 20 546 01 000 Körper
7 V 09 102 50 001 O-Ring (5x)
8 V 20 546 15 000 Adapterplatte - Umlauf
27 V 66 100 06 255 Materialanschluss (2x)
PILOT WA 452 Niederdruck / PILOT WA 453 Niederdruck-
Umlaufausführung
Abweichende Ersatzteile:
Pos. Ersatzteilnummer Bezeichnung
2 V 11 631 11 . .1* Luftkopf
5 V 11 631 04 000 Luftverteilerring
6 V 20 547 01 000 Körper WA 452
6 V 20 548 01 000 Körper WA 453 Umlauf
7 V 09 102 50 001 O-Ring (5x)
27 V 66 100 06 255 Materialanschluss (2x)